

Case No. 18-1188

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

OTSEGO 2000 AND JOHN & MARYANN VALENTINE,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**PROOF BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, MARYLAND,
NEW JERSEY, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON, THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA**

AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN COSTELLO
*Chief, Affirmative Litigation
Section, Environmental
Protection Bureau*
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
*Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General
State of New York*
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2399
Brian.Lusignan@ag.ny.gov
December 3, 2018

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	x
IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND FILING.....	1
AUTHORITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I	11
FERC VIOLATED NEPA BY REFUSING TO EVALUATE THE PROJECT’S REASONABLY FORESEEABLE UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM IMPACTS ON GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.....	11
A. FERC’s Order on Rehearing Is Contrary to this Court’s Decision in Sierra Club and Other Federal Decisions.....	12
B. The Project’s Upstream and Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions Are Not Too Uncertain To Warrant Review.....	14
C. FERC Failed To Use Best Efforts To Obtain Information Relevant to the Project’s Upstream and Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	20
POINT II.....	22
FERC IMPROPERLY ANNOUNCED ITS NEW AND INCORRECT INTERPRETATION OF NEPA IN AN ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDING, DESPITE THE PENDENCY OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE INQUIRY ON THE SAME MATTER	22

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 22
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (D.C. Cir. Docket No. 17-1145)	5
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	14
<i>Indigenous Eenvtl. Network v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 5840768 (D. Mont. 2018)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	13, 16, 17
<i>Mont. Eenvtl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)	14

<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> 497 U.S. 1004 (1990).....	5
<i>New York v. Pruitt</i> , No. 1:18-cv-773 (D.D.C. filed April 5, 2018).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	25
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....	9, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 9, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	25
15 U.S.C. §§ 717–717z..... § 717f(e)..... § 717r(a)..... § 717r(b).....	5 6 26 26
42 U.S.C. § 4332..... § 7411(b).....	6 5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R.

§ 1502.16	6
§ 1508.7	6
§ 1508.8(a).....	6
§ 1508.8(b).....	6

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities, 83

Fed. Reg. 18,020 (Apr. 25, 2018)	7, 11, 24
--	-----------

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)

	2
--	---

Oil and Natural Gas Sector; Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources, 81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016).....

	3
--	---

STATE STATUTES

2008 Mass. Acts 298.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 70.235.020(1)(a) (2008).....	4

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS*Statement of Policy, Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,*

No. PL99-3, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000).....	6
--	---

Order Issuing Certificate, Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, No. CP17-80, 164 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2018)

	10
--	----

Order Issuing Certificate, Dominion Transmission, Inc., No. CP14-497, 155 FERC ¶ 61,106 (2016)

	15
--	----

Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , No. CP14-497, 163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2018)	2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
Order on Rehearing and Stay, <i>Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C.</i> , No. CP16-17, 161 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2017).....	7
Order on Rehearing, <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. CP16-10-001, 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018).....	11
Order Issuing Certificate and Approving Abandonment, <i>Northwest Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. CP17-441, 164 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2018).....	11
Order on Rehearing, <i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , No. CP15- 558, 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018).....	11
Order Issuing Certificates, <i>Spire STL Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. CP17-40, 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2018).....	10
Order Denying Rehearing and Dismissing Clarification, <i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. CP15-77, 163 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2018).....	11
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
<i>Clean Energy DC: The District of Columbia Climate and Energy Plan</i> (Aug. 2018), https://doee.dc.gov/cleanenergydc	4
Comments of the Attorney General of the State of New York, <i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities</i> , Docket No. PL18-1, Accession No. 20180725-5220 (July 25, 2018).....	7, 24
Comments of the Attorneys General of Massachusetts, Illinois, Maryland, New Jersey, Rhode Island, Washington, and the District of Columbia, <i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities</i> , No. PL18-1, Accession No. 20180725-5204 (July 25, 2018)	7, 24

Comments of Columbia Law School Sabin Ctr., <i>Climate Change Law on Southeast Market Pipelines Project</i> , Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, Docket Nos. CP14-554-002; CP15-16-003; CPS15-17-002, at 2–3 (Nov. 17, 2017)	18
Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Statement, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , No. CP17-101, Accession Number 20180514-6081, at 8-9 (2018).....	7
EPA, <i>Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2016</i> (2018), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018-01/documents/2018_complete_report.pdf	3, 16
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2014: Synthesis Report</i> (2014), https://www.ipcc.ch/report/ar5/syr/	4
National Grid, <i>2017-18 National Grid Winter Supply Review</i> , N.Y. Public Service Comm’n Case No. 17-M-0280 (filed July 14, 2017), http://documents.dps.ny.gov/public/Common/ViewDoc.aspx?DocRefId={01D7C9DA-9725-441C-B820-B7CB9E6137FE}	21
New York Attorney General, et al., <i>Clean Air Act Notice of Intent to Sue for Failure to Determine Whether Standards of Performance Are Appropriate for Methane Emissions from Oil and Gas Operations, and to Establish Such Standards and Related Guidelines for New and Existing Sources</i> (Dec. 11, 2012), http://www.ag.ny.gov/pdfs/ltr_NSPS_Methane_Notice.pdf	5
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment, Vol. II: Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: Overview</i> (2018), https://nca2018.globalchange.gov	3
